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to 1901. It shall be the duty of the sheriff to hereafter retain and
safely keep all such records for a period of thirty years, after which
the same may be destroyed.

SecrionN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved June 8, 1931.

No. 787, A.] [Published June 9, 1931.
CHAPTER 201.

AN ACT to create section 29.345 of the statutes, relating to de-
scription of certain bays and harbors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and,
assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read:
29.345 (1) Whenever the hereinafter named bays and harbors are
mentioned in this chapter, the following descnptlon for the same
shall apply:

(a) That body of water known as Moonlight bay lying north
and west of a line commencing at the most northeast point in sec-
tion fifteen, township thirty north, range twenty-eight east, and
running in a straight line northeasterly to the most southerly point
in section fourteen, same tfownship and range.

(b) That body of water known as Jackson harbor lymg south
and west of a line commencing at the most northerly point in sec-
tion twenty-seven, township thirty-four north, range thirty east,
and running in a straight line northwesterly to the most easterly
point in the northeast quarter of section twenty-eight, same town-
ship and range.

(¢) That body of water known as Bailey’s harbor lying north of
a line commencing at the most southerly point in section twenty-
one, township thirty north, range twenty-eight east, and running in
a straight line westerly to the south line of section twenty, same
township and range.

(d) That body of water known as Washington harbor lying
north of a line commencing at the water’s edge on the north line
of section twenty-six, township thirty-four north, range twenty-
nine east, and running in a straight line easterly to the water’s edge
on north line of section twenty-five, same township and range.
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(e) That body of water known as Eagle harbor lying south and
east of & line drawn from the most northeast point in section nine,
township thirty-one north, range twenty-seven east, easterly to the
water’s edge on the north line of section twelve, same township
and range.

(f) That body of water known as Egg harbor lying south of a
line commencing at the most northeast point in section twenty-six,
township thirty north, range twenty-six east, and running in a
straight line east to the north line of section twenty-five, same
township and range.

(g) That body of water known as North bay lying north of a
line commencing at the most northeast point in section thirty-five,
township thirty-one north, range twenty-eight east, and running
in a straight line to the west line of section twenty-five, same
township and range.

(h)- That body of water known as Fish Creek harbor lying south
and east of a line commencing at the most northerly point in the
southwest quarter of section twenty-nine, township thirty-one
north, range twenty-seven east, and running northeasterly in a
straight line to the water’s edge on north line of said section,
township and range.

(i) That body of water known as Detroit harbor lying north of
a line commencing at the most southerly point in section fourteen,
township thirty-three north, range twenty-nine east, and running
in a straight line to the most southerly point in section eighteen,
township thirty-three north, range thirty east.

(j) That body of water known as Sturgeon bay lying south and
east of a line commencing at the most northerly point of section
twenty-three, township thirty-eight north, range twenty-five east,
and running in a northeasterly direction to the water’s edge on
north line of section thirteen, same township and range.

(k) That body of water known as Little Sturgeon bay lying
south of a line commencing at the most northeast point in section
thirty-five, township twenty-eight north, range twenty-four east,
and running in a northeasterly direction to the most northerly
point in section thirty-six, same township and range.

(1) That body of water known as Rowley’s bay lying north of o
line commencing at the water’s edge on south line of section twenty-
six, township thirty-two north, range twenty-eight east, and running
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east to the most southerly point in section thirty-two, same town-
ship and range.

(m) That body of water known as Riley’s bay lying south of a
line commencing at the most northerly point in section thirty-
six, township twenty-eight north, range twenty-four east, and
running in a northeasterly direction to the most northerly point
in section thirty, township twenty-eight north, range twenty-five
east.

(n) That body of water known as Allouez bay lying south of a-
line commencing at the most northerly point in section twenty-
nine, township forty-nine north, range thirteen west, and running
due east in a straight line to the water’s edge on north line of sec-
tion twenty-eight, same township and range.

(o) All that body of water known as Superior bay lying south
and east between Minnesota point and the main land of Douglas
county extending from a line drawn from the most southerly point
in section twenty, township forty-nine north, range thirteen west,
to the most northerly point in section twenty-nine, same township
and range.

(p) All that body of water known as St. Louis bay lying between
a line commencing at the most northerly point of section ten,
township forty-nine north, range fourteen west, running due north
to the Minnesota boundary, and the north line of sections twenty
and twenty-one, running due west to the Minnesota boundary.

SectioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. :

Approved June 8, 1931,

No. 608, A.] [Published June 10, 1931.
CHAPTER 202.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 54.02 of the statutes,
relating to persons committed to state reformatories.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate. and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SeEcrioN 1. Subsection (1) of section 54.02 of the statutes is
amended to read: (54.02) (1) Male persons not less than * * *
sizteen nor more than * * * {fwenly-five, and female
* * * gersons not less than eighteen nor more than thirty
years of age, of the following classes, may, in the discretion of the



